GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:567
ANSWERED ON:26.11.2014

SLUM POPULATION
Singh Shri Parvesh Sahib

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the total slum population in each state, constituency-wise;

(b) whether the Government has formulated or proposes to formulate any plans for the rehabilitation of the slum population, especially in the West Delhi constituency;

(c) if so, the details thereof,and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION (SHRIBABUL SUPRIYO)
(a): Details of slum population in each state as per Census of India 2011 is at Annexure. Constituency-wise data is not maintained.

(b) to (d): Slum is a state subject.lt is upto the State Government concerned to formulate plans for the rehabilitation of specific slums.
The Government of India implement Rajiv AwasYojana (RAY), Rajiv RinYojana (RRY) and Basic Services to the Urban Poor (BSUP) and Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme (IHSDP) components of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal
Mission (JNNURM) for assisting State Government to address the issue of rehabilitation of slum . BSUP and IHSDP components of JNNURM has been extended upto 31st March, 2015 only for completing projects sanctioned till 31st March, 2012.

The Government has set the target of providing houses to all by 2022 as announced in the President's Address to Joint Session of both the Houses of Parliament on 9th June, 2014. The Scheme, at present, is at appraisal stage by Expenditure Finance Committee
(EFC).
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